
IN VITRO REGENERATION OF Hylocereus sp.

NUR DIDAYANI BINTI HAIRUNI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I am using this opportunity to express my gratitude to everyone who supported me

throughout the course of my final year project. I am thankful for their aspiring

guidance, invaluably constructive criticism and friendy advice during the project

work. I am sincerely grateful to them for sharing their truthful and illuminating

views on a number of issues related to the project.

I express my warm thanks to my supervisor Mdm Sarina binti Hashim for her

support and guidance at my project entitle "In Vitro Regeneration of Hylocereus

sp.".

I would also like to thank my project coordinator Miss Siti Suhaila binti Harith,

other lecturers, my family, my classmates and all the people who provided me

with the facilities being required and conductive conditions for my final year

project.

Nur Hidayani binti Hairuni

1I1



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of Study
1.4 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction to Tissue Culture
2.2 Types of Tissue Culture

2.2.1 Root culture
2.2.2 Embryo culture
2.2.3 Callus culture
2.2.4 Meristem culture

2.3 Requirements for Micropropagation
2.3.1 Macronutrients
2.3.2 Micronutrients
2.3.3 Vitamins
2.3.4 Growth regulators

2.4 Sterilization Methods
2.4.1 Dry heat sterilization
2.4.2 Radiation sterilization
2.4.3 Moist heat sterilization

2.5 Hylocereus spp.

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Location
3.2 Materials

3.2.1 Raw materials
3.2.2 Chemicals
3.2.3 Apparatus

IV

PAGE
III

IV

VI

Vll

IX

X

Xl

1
2

2
3

4
5
5
5
6
7
8
9
9
9
10
11
12
12
13
13

16
16
16
17
17



3.2.4 Equipments 17
3.3 Methods 18

3.3.1 Sterilization process 19
3.3.2 Preparation of media 20
3.3.3 Preparation of explants 21
3.3.4 Inoculation process 22
3.3.5 Incubation process 23

3.4 Data Collection and Data Analysis 24

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 In vitro Growth of Hylocereus sp.

4.1.1 Morphology 25
4.1.2 Anatomy of Hylocereus sp. 29

4.2 Shoot Induction 31
4.3 Root Induction 36

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 41

CITED REFERENCES 43
APPENDICES 48
CURRICULUM VITAE 49

v



ABSTRACT

IN VITRO REGENERATION OF Hylocereus sp.

Hylocereus sp. (Cactaceae) or pitaya is the valuable plants in horticulture,
medicinal, and food industry. Recently, rapid mass production of this species is
vital as pitaya has increasing demand in the market. Conventional method
becomes inefficient and gives low multiplication rate for propagation of
Hylocereus sp. Therfore, in vitro regeneration of Hylocereus sp. using tissue
culture is an alternative method to mass propagate this species. The objectives of
this study are to investigate the growth performance of Hylocereus spp. in vitro by
using stem explants and to determine the propagation of this species in different
hormonal combination. 10 mm of sterilized stem explant were cut from subculture
of Hylocereus sp. and was inoculated in Muroshige-Skoog (MS) media (control)
and MS media supplemented with four different treatments (0.1 11M kinetin+ 1.0
11M 2,4-D, 0.1 11M kinetin + 1.0 11M IAA, 0.1 11M kinetin+ 1.0 11M IBA, 0.1 11M
kinetin+ 1.0 11M NAA). The paran1eters used in this study were number of shoots
and roots produced the length of roots and the height of shoots. Within six weeks
of cultures in incubated room, multiple shoots and roots were developed from
stem explants cultured on treatments. The result revealed that for shoot
production, IBA shows the highest shoot growth (18.40 mm) but it was not
significantly different (0.925) from the means while for root production, treatment
with hormonal combination of IAA gave the best root (49.62 mm) and it was
significantly different (0.006) with other treatments. In this study, in vitro
regeneration of Hylocereus sp. was successfully achieved through organogenesis
from stem explants.

x


	NUR HIDAYANI BINTI HAIRUNI
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statements
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction to Tissue Culture
	2.2 Types of Tissue Culture
	2.2.1 Root cultures
	2.2.2 Embryo cultures
	2.2.3 Callus cultures
	2.2.4 Meristem culture

	2.3 Requirements ofMicropropagation
	2.3.1 Macronutrients
	2.3.2 Micronutrients
	2.3.3 Vitamins
	2.3.4 Growth regulators
	2.3.4.1 Auxin
	2.3.4.2 Cytokinin


	2.4 Sterilization Methods
	2.4.1 Dry heat sterilization
	2.4.2 Radiation sterilization
	2.4.3 Moist heat sterilization

	2.5 Hylocereus spp.

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Location
	3.2 Materials
	3.2.1 Raw materials
	3.2.2 Chemicals
	3.2.3 Apparatus
	3.2.4 Equipments

	3.3 Methods
	3.3.1 Sterilization Process
	3.3.1.1 Sterilization of glasswares
	3.3.1.2 Metal equipments
	3.3.1.3 Media

	3.3.2 Preparation of lL culture media
	3.2.3 Preparation of explant
	3.2.4 Inoculation process
	3.2.5 Incubation process

	3.3 Data Collection and Statistical Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 In vitro growth of Hylocereus sp.
	4.1.1 Morphological structure
	4.1.2 Anatomical structure ofHylocereus sp.

	4.2 Shoot Induction
	4.3 Root Induction

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



