# IN VITRO REGENERATION OF Hylocereus sp.

### NUR HIDAYANI BINTI HAIRUNI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2015** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

I am using this opportunity to express my gratitude to everyone who supported me throughout the course of my final year project. I am thankful for their aspiring guidance, invaluably constructive criticism and friendy advice during the project work. I am sincerely grateful to them for sharing their truthful and illuminating views on a number of issues related to the project.

I express my warm thanks to my supervisor Mdm Sarina binti Hashim for her support and guidance at my project entitle "*In Vitro* Regeneration of *Hylocereus* sp.".

I would also like to thank my project coordinator Miss Siti Suhaila binti Harith, other lecturers, my family, my classmates and all the people who provided me with the facilities being required and conductive conditions for my final year project.

Nur Hidayani binti Hairuni

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
AC:	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TA	BLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIS	T OF TABLES	vi
	T OF FIGURES	vii
	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
	STRACT	X
AB	STRAK	xi
СН	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significance of Study	2
1.4	Objectives of Study	3
СН	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
	Introduction to Tissue Culture	4
2.2	Types of Tissue Culture	5
	2.2.1 Root culture	5
	2.2.2 Embryo culture	5
	2.2.3 Callus culture	6
	2.2.4 Meristem culture	7
2.3	Requirements for Micropropagation	8
	2.3.1 Macronutrients	9
	2.3.2 Micronutrients	9
	2.3.3 Vitamins	9
	2.3.4 Growth regulators	10
2.4	Sterilization Methods	11
	2.4.1 Dry heat sterilization	12
	2.4.2 Radiation sterilization	12
	2.4.3 Moist heat sterilization	13
2.5	Hylocereus spp.	13
СН	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Location	16
	Materials	16
3.2	3.2.1 Raw materials	16
	3.2.2 Chemicals	17
	3.2.3 Apparatus	17

	3.2.4 Equipments	17
3.3	Methods	18
	3.3.1 Sterilization process	19
	3.3.2 Preparation of media	20
	3.3.3 Preparation of explants	21
	3.3.4 Inoculation process	22
	3.3.5 Incubation process	23
3.4	Data Collection and Data Analysis	24
CH	APTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	<i>In vitro</i> Growth of <i>Hylocereus</i> sp.	
	4.1.1 Morphology	25
	4.1.2 Anatomy of <i>Hylocereus</i> sp.	29
4.2	Shoot Induction	31
4.3	Root Induction	36
CH	APTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	41
CIT	TED REFERENCES	43
AP	PENDICES	48
CU	RRICULUM VITAE	49

#### ABSTRACT

## IN VITRO REGENERATION OF Hylocereus sp.

Hylocereus sp. (Cactaceae) or pitaya is the valuable plants in horticulture, medicinal, and food industry. Recently, rapid mass production of this species is vital as pitaya has increasing demand in the market. Conventional method becomes inefficient and gives low multiplication rate for propagation of Hylocereus sp. Therfore, in vitro regeneration of Hylocereus sp. using tissue culture is an alternative method to mass propagate this species. The objectives of this study are to investigate the growth performance of Hylocereus spp. in vitro by using stem explants and to determine the propagation of this species in different hormonal combination. 10 mm of sterilized stem explant were cut from subculture of *Hylocereus* sp. and was inoculated in Muroshige-Skoog (MS) media (control) and MS media supplemented with four different treatments (0.1 µM kinetin+1.0  $\mu$ M 2,4-D, 0.1  $\mu$ M kinetin + 1.0  $\mu$ M IAA, 0.1  $\mu$ M kinetin+ 1.0  $\mu$ M IBA, 0.1  $\mu$ M kinetin+ 1.0 µM NAA). The parameters used in this study were number of shoots and roots produced the length of roots and the height of shoots. Within six weeks of cultures in incubated room, multiple shoots and roots were developed from stem explants cultured on treatments. The result revealed that for shoot production, IBA shows the highest shoot growth (18.40 mm) but it was not significantly different (0.925) from the means while for root production, treatment with hormonal combination of IAA gave the best root (49.62 mm) and it was significantly different (0.006) with other treatments. In this study, in vitro regeneration of *Hylocereus* sp. was successfully achieved through organogenesis from stem explants.